

GPU Nuclear Corporation
Post Office Box 388
Route 9 South
Forked River, New Jersey 08731-0388
609 971-4000
Writer's Direct Dial Number:

January 16, 1991 c321-91-2011

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

Dear Sir:

Subject: Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station Docket No. 50-219 Licensee Event Report

T's letter forwards one (1) copy of Licensee Event Report (LER) No. J-015.

110v2-

Dreckor, Cyster Creek

Enclosure
cc: Mr. Thomas Martin, Administrator
Region I
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Mr. Alexander W. Dromerick U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Station P1-137 Washington, DC 20555

NRC Resident Inspector Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station Forked River, NJ 08731

(docs/ler/covitre) 9101220510 910116 PDR ADOCK 05000219 S PDR

IE37/

MRC Form 206 (0-83)			LIC	ENSEE EVEN	VT RE	PORT	(LER:		CLEAR REGULATO PRROVED GMR NO XPIRES 8/01/86				
FACILITY NAME (1)	NORTH THE RES	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	-					DOCKET NUMBER	(2)	FAS	17		
Oyster Cre	ek. U	nit l						0 15 10 10	10121119	1 OF	0 4		
TITLE IN TWO ISC	latio	n Condense		Break Sen		Drif	t	lea maderiam democrativos m					
EVENT DATE (6)	or the second	LER NUMBER I	THE RESERVE AND A SECOND	REPORT DATE	arminer results			FACILITIES INVO	LVED (B)				
MONTH; DAY YEAR	YEAR	REQUENTIAL	NEVERON NUMBER	MONTH DAY	YEAR		FACILITY NA	MES	DOCKET NUMBER	(8)			
CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1	-		ASSESSED A TRANSPORTED WITH		THE REAL PROPERTY.				0 5 0 0	0	1		
1 2 2 1 9 0	9 0	-0 1 5	- 00			Maria Caracter Co.			0 5 0 0	101			
OPERATING	THIS RE	PORT IS BURMITTE	D PURBUANT T	O THE REQUIREMEN	NT8 OF 10	OFR 6	tok one or more	or the followings (1	1)				
POWER LEVEL (10) [5]5	20. 20. 20.	405 (a) (1) (ii) 406 (a) (1) (ii) 406 (a) (1) (iii) 406 (a) (1) (iii)	×	70.406(a) 60.36(a)(1) 60.56(a)(2) 60.73(a)(2)(i) 60.73(a)(2)(ii)			50.73(a) (2)(v) 50.73(a) (2)(v) 50.73(a) (2)(vii) 65.73(a) (2)(viii) 60.73(a) (2)(viii)		73.71(b) 73.71(d) UTHER /Son Owner and in JOSA/	offy in Abe Text, MRC	treet Form		
	- yearsons	406 (#) (1) (V)	Joseph	60.75(c1(2)(iii)		-	80.75(a)(2)(a)						
OCCUPATION OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER, OF THE OWNER,	eskannoker i n		namen menerak yang bi	CENSER CONTACT P	OR THIS	LE2 (12)	LOS MANUFACTURES						
NAME		Marie Control of Associate	THE OWNER OF THE PARTY OF THE P	ALTERNATION DESIGNATION					TELEPHONE NUMB	ER	-		
								AREA CODE					
Paul Cer	vanka							61019	9 17 1 1 1 =	14 181	914		
		COMPLETE	ONE LINE FOR	EACH COMPONENT	FAILURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THIS REFO	RT (13)					
CAUSE SYSTEM COM	PONENT	MANUFAC	REPORTABLE TO NPROS		CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	WANUFAC- TUREP	MEPORTABLE TO NPRDS				
B B L P L	i i s	1,20,4								stady population			
										drosteroversen)			
		SUPPLEME	NTAL REPORT	EXPECTED (14)				EXPECT	MONTH	DAY	YEAR		
VES /// van commerce	e reserves	SUBBIRSION DATE		NO.				SUBMISSI DATE II	ON				

buring a surveillance test on December 21, 1990 at 0940 hours, both of the "B" Isolation Condenser condensate return line pipe break sensors were found to trip at a differential pressure greater than the maximum allowable trip setpoint specified in the technical specifications. At the time of the occurrence the plant was in the RUN mode at 55% power. The cause of the event is excessive component drift experienced since a 1980 field modification on the switches. The safety significance is minimal due to the operability of the pipe break sensors at a slightly higher setpoint. Immediate corrective action was taken to adjust the switches to trip within Technical Specification limits. Long term corrective action will be to replace these sensors as presently committed in the Integrated Schedule.

5 4 4

ABSTRACT /Limit to 1400 spaces i.e. esperasimately lifteen single-space typewritten lines/ (18)

NEC Perm 2044 (9-63)	LICENSEE EVENT REPOR							ON	TIN	UA	TIO	N		U.S.	4.0	PROVED O	ME NO.		
FACILITY HAME (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)					(2).	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	-			1,8	R NUMB	MAGER (6)			and the same of	*A09 (B	
		1									EAR		SEGUE	REF		REVISION		TT	MILLION COMMUNICATION
THE RESERVE AND LABOR.		0	. 13	5	0	0	0	1				nane		1				OF	

DATE OF OCCURRENCE

The condition occurred on December 21, 1990 at approximately 0940 hours.

IDENTIFICATION OF OCCURRENCE

During a surveillance test, the "B" Isolation Condenser condensate return line pipe break sensors were found to trip at a differential pressure greater than the maximum allowable trip setpoint specified in the Technical Specification. This event is considered reportable in accordance with 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B).

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO OCCURRENCE

The plant was in the RUN mode at approximately £5% power.

DESCRIPTION OF OCCURRENCE

On December 21, 1990 at approximately 0940 hours an instrument technician performed the scheduled monthly test of the Isolation Condenser (EIIS Code BL) pipe break sensors (IEEE component code PDIS). Both of the "B" Isolation Condenser condensate return line pipe break sensors had trip setpoints, which had drifted above the maximum allowable setpoint specified in the Technical Specifications.

Surveillance test results were as follows:

SWITCH	SENSOR		TE	CH SPEC		
DESIGNATION	LOCATIO	N		and the same of	TIMIT	"AS FOUND"
IB11B1	Condensate Li	ne, Cond.	B	≤ 2	7 in H ₂ O	29.1 in H ₂ O
IB11B2	Condensate Li	ne, Cond.	В	5 2	7 in H ₂ O	27.3 in H ₂ O

NAC 356A (5-63)	LICENSEE EVENT REPO	RT (LER) TEXT CONTIN	UATION	U.S. MURCLEAR REGULLATORY COMMINISHON APPROVED DICE NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 8/31/86				
FAGILITY MAGNE (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBE	R (B)	PAGE LB			
			YEAR SEQUENT	FIAL PEVERN				
Oyster Creek, 1	Jnit 1	0 15 10 10 10 1 2 11 1 5	910 -011	5 - 010	013 00 0 14			

APPARENT CAUSE OF OCCURRENCE

Prior to 1963, the isolation condenser pipe break sensor differential pressure switches contained mercury switches. While these provided stable service, it was determined that their use would no longer be acceptable due to changes in seismic requirements. The internally installed mercury switches were replaced with snap-acting switches through a field modification program completed in 1980. The existing differential pressure unit, switch housing, and indicator were retained. The alignment of the snap-acting switch linkage within the housing must be precise in order for the device to properly function. Experience has shown that this precise alignment is difficult to achieve in field modifications. Since this modification, these switches have not demonstrated the desired setpoint repeatability. The switch performance is attributed to excessive drift due to the 1980 field modification.

ANALYSIS OF OCCURRENCE AND SAFETY ASSESSMENT

The purpose of the isolation condensers is to depressurize the reactor and to remove reactor decay heat in the event that the main condenser is unavailable as a heat sink. Four pipe break flow sensors are installed in the piping of each isolation condenser; two sensors are for the detection of high flow in the steam line, and two are for the detection of high flow in the condensate return line. Should one or more c? these sensors detect a high flow condition lasting longer than 35 seconds, the isolation valves for that condenser are given a close signal and the control room alarm indicating a pipe break condition annunciates.

Technical Specifications specify the maximum allowable isolation condenser pipe break sensor differential pressure trip setpoints. These are approximately equivalent to 300% or normal rated flow. It should be noted that with the "B" Isolation Condenser actuated, a single steam line break sensor would have isolated the Isolation Condenser within the Technical Specification limit regardless of where the pipe break occurred. In this event, the "B" isolation condenser condensate return line would have isolated at approximately 301.6% of normal rated flow. In addition to the pipe break sensors, an isolation condenser condensate or steam line break would be detected by the alarming of the Area Radiation Monitoring System (EIIS Code IL) and the Temperature Monitoring System (EIIS Code IM) which have sensors near the isolation condenser steam and condensate lines. The control room operator is procedurally directed to manually isolate the affected condenser when it has been determined to be the source of the alarms.

Based on the above analysis, the safety significance of this occurrence is considered minimal.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

Immediate corrective action was taken to adjust the sensors to trip within Technical Specification limits. Long term corrective action is to replace these sensors as committed in the Oyster Creek Integrated Schedule.

SIMILAR EVENTS

LER NO.	Title
80-050	"Isolation Condenser Pipe Break Sensor"
81-050	"Isolation Condenser Pipe Break Sensor"
81-070	"Isolation Condenser Pipe Break Sensor"
85-005	"6 of 8 Isolation Condenser Pipe Break Sensors Out of Specification"
86-003	"Three Out of Eight Isolation Condenser Pipe Break Sensors Out of Spec"
87-016	"Setpoints for Three Out of Eight Isolation Condenser Pipe Break Sensors Out of Specification Due to Instrument Drift"
88+006	"Past Modification Causes Four Isolation Condenser Pipe Break Sensors to be Out of Specification During Surveillance"
89+024	"Six Out of Eight Isolation Condenser Pipe Break Sensors Found Out of Specification Due to Excessive Drift"